

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

FLORIDA RISING TOGETHER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LAUREL M. LEE, in her official capacity as  
the Secretary of State of Florida, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:21-cv-201-MW-MJF

**FLORIDA RISING PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANT LEE, HAYS, AND DOYLE'S "CORRECTED"  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT (ECF 245-1)**

RETRIEVED FROM [WWW.COURTS.MYRACYDOCKET.COM](https://www.courts.myracydocket.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
LOCAL RULE 56.1(B) STATEMENT OF FACTS (“SOF”) .....	2
A. Historical Background to SB90 .....	2
1. Florida’s Long History of Racially Discriminatory Voting Laws and Practices.....	2
2. The 2020 Election .....	4
B. Legislative Deliberations Over SB90.....	5
C. The Challenged Provisions and Their Impact on Plaintiffs .....	10
1. SB90’s Voter Registration Provisions (“Section 7”).....	10
2. Vote-By-Mail Application Restrictions (“Section 24”).....	16
3. Drop Box Restrictions (“Section 28”).....	22
4. SB90’s Polling Place Assistance Restriction (“Section 29”).....	27
LEGAL STANDARD.....	34
ARGUMENT .....	34
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING .....	34
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge Section 7 .....	36
B. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge Section 28 .....	36
C. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge Section 24 .....	37
D. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge Section 29 .....	38
II. THERE ARE DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT ON PLAINTIFFS’ INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS .....	39
1. The contemporaneous statements of key legislators provide evidence that SB90 serves no valid state interest.....	41
2. There is evidence that SB90 has a disproportionate impact on Black and Latino voters.....	43
3. There is evidence that SB90’s disparate impact on Black and Latino voters was foreseeable and known to legislators. ....	46
4. There is evidence of a historical pattern of racial discrimination in voting laws.....	46

5. There is evidence of racial discrimination in the sequence of events leading to SB90. .... 48

6. There is evidence of significant substantive and procedural departures from the ordinary legislative process. .... 50

7. There is evidence that the legislature rejected less discriminatory alternatives..... 52

III. THERE ARE DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT REGARDING PLAINTIFFS’ SECTION 2 RESULTS CLAIM..... 53

A. There Are Triable Issues of Fact as to Whether the Challenged Provisions Have Discriminatory Effects ..... 55

1. There are triable factual issues as to the *Gingles* factors. .... 55

2. There are triable factual issues as to the *Brnovich* guideposts..... 56

IV. THERE ARE DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT ON PLAINTIFFS’ UNDUE BURDEN CLAIM UNDER *ANDERSON/BURDICK* ..... 60

A. Defendants Misstate the Legal Standard..... 60

B. There Is a Triable Issue of Material Fact as to the Burden Imposed by SB90 on Voters Generally and Black and Latino Voters Specifically. .... 62

C. There Are Triable Issues of Material Fact as to Whether the State’s Interests are Sufficiently Weighty Relative to the Burden on Voters. .... 65

V. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE SECTION 208 PREEMPTION CLAIM ..... 66

VI. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDMENT CHALLENGE TO THE IN-PERSON VOTER ASSISTANCE RESTRICTIONS ..... 69

A. Defendants Have Not Shown that Section 29 Complies with the First Amendment as a Matter of Law ..... 69

1. Plaintiffs’ voter assistance activities constitute expressive conduct..... 69

2. Section 29 does not survive First Amendment scrutiny. .... 72

3. Defendants have failed to demonstrate that Section 29 is not unconstitutionally overbroad as a matter of law ..... 74

B. Defendants Have Failed To Show that Section 29 Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague as a Matter of Law..... 75

VII. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE FIRST AMENDMENT CHALLENGES TO THE VOTER REGISTRATION RESTRICTIONS ..... 77

A. The Notification Requirements of Section 7 Violate Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights..... 77

B. The Delivery Requirement of Section 7 Also Violates Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights..... 80

CONCLUSION ..... 82

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	50
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arcia v. Florida Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	35, 37, 39
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	68
<i>Ark. United v. Thurston</i> , 517 F. Supp. 3d 777 (W.D. Ark. 2021) .....	67
<i>Bar-Navon v. Brevard Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 290 F. App’x 273 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	71
<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	80
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	72
<i>Cambridge Christian Sch., Inc. v. Fla. High School Ath. Ass’n</i> , 942 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	73
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	53
<i>Citizens for Police Accountability Political Comm. v. Browning</i> , 572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	72

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 81

*City of Carrollton Branch of NAACP v. Stallings*,  
829 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1987) ..... 40

*Coley-Pearson v. Martin*,  
No. 20-151, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 197415 (S.D. Ga. Oct. 13, 2021) ..... 70

*Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups*,  
554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 35, 39

*Cowen v. Ga. Sec’y of State*,  
960 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 60

*Cowen v. Raffensperger*,  
No. 17-04660, 2021 WL 4281327 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 29, 2021)..... 64

*Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Elec. Bd.*,  
553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... 61

*Daily Herald Co. v. Munro*,  
838 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 72

*DeGrandy v. Wetherell*,  
794 F. Supp. 1076 (N.D. Fla. 1992) ..... 47

*Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections*,  
476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020) ..... 67

*Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee*,  
915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) ..... 60

*Duke v. Cleland*,  
5 F.3d 1399 (11th Cir. 1993) ..... 66

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... 75

*Fla. State Conference of NAACP v. Browning*,  
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 35, 36, 37, 38

*Florida Democratic Party v. Hood*,  
342 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (N.D. Fla. 2004) ..... 34

<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	71, 72
<i>Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	34, 55
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State of Ala.</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	35, 41, 43
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	35
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	40, 50
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc., v. Detzner</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018) .....	48, 61
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	70
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Browning</i> , 863 F. Supp. 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012).....	13, 70, 80
<i>League of Women Voters v. Hargett</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019).....	77
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	34, 35
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 3347 (1995).....	80
<i>Meek v. Metro. Dade Cty., Fla.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 967 (S.D. Fla. 1992).....	55
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	80
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	76
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	67

*N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory*,  
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....*passim*

*Nick v. Bethel*,  
No. 3:07-cv-98, 2008 WL 11456134 (D. Alaska July 30, 2008) ..... 67

*NIFLA v. Becerra*,  
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 77, 79

*OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas*,  
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 67, 69

*Priorities USA v. Nessel*,  
462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020) ..... 67

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 78

*Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.*,  
530 U.S. 133 (2000)..... 41

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 77, 78, 79

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 81

*Shaw v. Hunt*,  
517 U.S. 899 (1996)..... 78

*Stout by Stout v. Jefferson Bd. of Educ.*,  
882 F.3d 988 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... 42

*Tennessee State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Hargett*,  
420 F. Supp. 3d 683 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)..... 64

*Texas v. Johnson*,  
491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... 69

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....*passim*

*United Food and Com. Workers Loc. v. City of Sidney*,  
364 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 73



*United States v. Stevens*,  
 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 74

*Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*,  
 425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 79

*Veasey v. Abbott*,  
 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc) ..... 41, 46, 50, 53

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....*passim*

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court*,  
 471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 79

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 67

52 U.S.C. § 10301 ..... 53, 54

52 U.S.C. § 10508 ..... 66, 69

Fla. Stat. § 97.021 ..... 81

Fla. Stat. § 97.0575 ..... 12

Fla. Stat. § 101.62 ..... 17

Fla. Stat. § 101.69 ..... 23, 25

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... 34

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982) ..... 54, 55
